
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DTVISION: SECOND JUDICIAL DEPT.

----x
In the Matter of Doris L. Sassower,
An Attorney and Counselor-at-Law,

oral Aroument
Recruested

GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE FOR THE NINTH
JUDICIAL DISTRICT,

Petition€r1, ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE
With Interim Stav

Docket #90-OO3l-52
DORIS L. SASSOWER,

-------:::ry:l::l:--------------x
SIR:

UPON READING AND FTLING the annexed AffidAVit Of DORIS

L. SASSOWER, duly sworn to on the l-5th day of June, L992, the

exhibits annexed thereto and incorporated by reference, the

Decision/Order of this Court, entered on June L4, 1-991, the

underlying Decision/Orders of June L2, l-991 and October 18,

1990, the subsequent Decislon/order of July 15, l-991-r ds well as

the Decision/orders of April l, L992 and June 4, 1-992, and upon

all the papers and proceedings heretofore had herein,

LET Petitioner or its counsel, Show Cause at a Stated

Term of this Court, held at the Courthouse thereof, 45 Monroe
Ad

Place, Brooklyn, New York 1-l-201-, on tneZZ-d,ay of ilune, Lggz, dt

the

the

1

2

See footnote #r to
See footnote #z to

annexed Supportlng Affidavit.

annexed Supportlng Affidavit.

t-

&,,9,,



10:oo otclock in the forenoon of that day or as soon thereafter

as counsel may be heard for an order:

( f.) granting renewal of this Court I s June 20 , 1991-

Order to Show Cause seeking to vacate thls Courtts interim

Suspension Order, entered on June 14, L991, and served upon

Respondent on June L9, 1991r purportedly pursuant to

S69l-.4(I) (1) (i) of thls Courtrs Rules; andr oh such renewali

(21 granting Respondentfs motion to vacate said

Suspension Order, nunc pro tunc, ES well as all Orders based

thereon, by reason of the Court of Appealsr mandate in In re

Russakoff , N.Y.L.J., 5/LL/92r P. 27, col-. L-2y1, col. 3T, inter
a1ia, for this courtfs failure to make required findings or to

state reasons supporting its Suspension order, and for denial of

a pre or post suspension hearlng;

(3) vacating the underlying Decl-sion/orders of June

12, L99L and october 18, 1990, ds well as subseguent

Decision/orders of this Court based thereon, for lack of
jurisdiction, pursuant to CPLR 5oL5(a)4, and for the misconduct

of Petitionerts Chief Counsel, Gary Casella, Esg., pursuant to

CPLR 50l-s (a) 3 ;

(4) directing an immediate disciplinary investigation

of Petitionerrs Chief Counsel for hls knowingly false and

fraudulent representations and omissions of materlal facts and

applicable Iaw, as well as his other unethlcal practicesi

(5) staying all pending disciplinary rnatters and

proceedings pending the outcome of this motion, ds well as of



appeals in unrelated titigation which is the subject of such

matters and proceedings; and

(6) granti-ng leave to appeal to the Court of Appeals,

if this motion is denied, together with such other, further,
and/or different relief as to this Court may seem just and proper

in the premises.

Order and

Petitioner

Sufficient cause having been shown, 1et a copy of this

the papers upon which it is based be served upon

by Gary Casella, Ese., its Chief Counselr oD or before

day of June be deemed good and sufficient service, andthe

it is further

ORDERED, tha nding the hearing and determination of

qn this motion, the interi on order of this Court entered

on June L4, 192 all be stayed, and further

oRDERED, lhat pendlng the hearlng and determination of

this motion Petitioner sh Etayed from proceeding against

qn Respondent as t ciplinary action and

investigationi and it is further



qn

ORDERED, that pending the hearl-ng and determination of
this motion, Petiti ha11 rom proceedLng agal-nst

Respondent as to discip action and investigation
involving ters whlch are the subjec pendlng litlgatlon
before this Court.

Dated: June lC, tggz
Brooklyn, New York

SO ORDERED

"./a
qne
urtof the Supreme

e Division, 2nd Dept.
k";, ustYce

Appella



SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELI,ATE DIVISION: SECOND JUDICIAL DEPT.

--------x
In the Matter of Doris L. Sassower,
An Attorney and Counselor-at-Law,

GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE
JUDICIAL DISTRICT,

Petition€E1, Docket #SO-OO:rS2

SUPPORTING AFFIDAVIT
TO VACATE SUSPENSION
ORDER WITH STAY

DORIS L. SASSOWER,

,-x____i::!3i:it!_____

1 The term ttPetitionerrr implies that there was a petition
underlying this suspension proceeding brought pursuant to 22
NYCRR S691-.4(I) (1) (i) for alleged ilnon-cooperationrr. There never
was any rrpetition[ either in that proceeding or in the suspension
proceeding purportedly brought pursuant to 22 NYCRR
S691.13 (b) (1) , which resulted in the October 18, 199o
Decision/Order of this Court with which I was accused of not
cooperating. See my L/29/91 Order to Show Cause and Supporting
Affirrnation of EIi Vigliano, Ese., pp. L-4i my 2/LL/91 Memorandum
of Law, pp. 1-5; the 2/T2/91 Affirmation of Eli Vigliano, Esq[.,
pp. 2-6.; and the 2/20/91 opposing Affirmation of EIi Vigliano,
Esq., p. 7.

2 A" pointed out, inter aIia, at p. 1 of the 2/2L/9L
Affirmation of Eli Vigliano, Esg., Mr. Casellars use of this
docket number has allowed him to mask the jurisdictional
deficiency of his 5/8/9O Order to Show Cause and his L/25/9L
Order to Show Cause and foster the misimpression that they are
related to the compl-eteIv separate and unrelated disciplinary
proceedings under that identical number--which is how it
erroneously appears on the Courtts jacket (Exhibit rrArr). As set
forth in Mr. Vigtianors Affirmation in support of my l/29/9L
Order to Show Cause:

'rft should be emphasized that this is nof a
situation under Rule 691.13 (c) where a
medical examination is sought in connection
with a pending disciplinary proceeding in
which a respondent contends he is suffering
from a disability, making an adequate defense
impossible. rr (p . 2') ( emphas is in the
original )

See, aIso, Exhibit "L-ztr herein, para. rrArr.

1
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DORIS L. SASSOWER, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

1-. I am the Respondent, pro s€, in the above

proceeding, fully faniliar with all the facts, papers and

proceedings heretofore had herein.

2. This Affidavit is submitted in support of the

relief requested in the annexed Order to Show Cause, seeking,

inter alia, vacatur nunc pro tunc of this Courtrs June L4, l-991

interim Suspension order (Exhtbit rr3-1rr13, herein referred to as

the 'rsuspension Orderrr, as well as the underlying Decision/Orders

of June 12 , 1-991 (Exhibits ItC-1tt and rre-2rr ) October 18, 1-990

(Exhibit rrDrr). Alt such Orders have violated my rights of due

process and equal protectlon of the law, as guaranteed under the

Constitution of the State of New York and of the United States.

STAY APPLICAUON

A. Stay of Suspension order Pendl-ng the Outcome of ThLs Uotion:

3. An imnediate stay of this Court's interim

Suspension Order is called for on grounds articulated as a basis

for vacatur of the Order in the recent decl-sLon of our Court of

Appeals in In re Russakoff , N.Y.L.J., 5/LL/92, p. 27, col. 1--2y1,

col . 3T, ( Exhibit trgtt ) !

(i) This Courtrs failure to rnake any findings to

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER

3 A motion
to Show Cause,
reference. That
of July L5, t99L,

)
) ss:
)

to vacate the Suspension Order was made by Order
dated June 20, L99l-, incorporated herein by
motion was denied by this Courtfs Decision/Order
with no findings made or reasons stated (B-2).



support its aforesaid suspensioni

(ii) The failure to afford me a pre-suspension

hearing as to any of the disputed factual issues

relative to the charge of rrnon-cooperationrt--for which

I was alleged1y suspended; and

(iii) The failure to grant me any post-

suspension hearing in the entire one year since my so-

called interim suspension.

B. Stav of all Disciplinary Dtatters Pendinq the Outcome of This
llotion:

4. By ex parte order dated April L, t992 (Exhibit
rrFtt ) , this Court, sua sponte, directed that dlsciplJ.nary

proceedings proceed against me.

(a) It is patently inconsistent and improper for
this Court to require me to defend myself in dlsclpllnary
proceedings when this Courtrs underlying October 18, l-99o Order

(Exhibit rrDrr) rests on the alleged need for a deterrnination rras

to whether respondent has the capacl-ty to adequately defend

herself in a disciplinary proceeding'r (Petitionerrs Letter to
this Court, dated 3/6/92, Exhibit trcrr, p.4).

(b) As shown by Exhibit 'rc[, Petitl-oner itself
recognized the inherent inconsistency of going forward with
disciplinary proceedings while the SuspensJ.on Order is stil1
extant. Petitionerts Chief Counsel, Gary Casella, ESe.,

expressly requested a stay of the pending disciplinary
proceedings, statinq:



[At its meeting held on February 27, L99Z the I

Grievance Committee for the Ninth Judicial
District unanimously voted that appll-catlon
be made to this Court to hold l-n abeyance a
disciplinary proceeding pendino _aqal-nst Doris
L. Sassower.', (at p. L) (emphasis added)

(c) Mr. Casella should not nov, be heard to
oppose, ds is his confirmed stated intentlon, (Exhibit rrH-2r),

the Grievance Committeers unanimously-authorl-zed instructions,
simply because this Courtts Aprll L, L992 order denied its
request.

(d) It may be noted that from the outset of the
suspension order (Exhibit ttB-l"), Mr. casella took the view that
such suspension, ttof course resultIs] in the disciplinary
proceeding continuing to be held in abeyancerr. (Exhibit rrf rrr Mr.

Casellars 6/2L//91- letter). Petitioner should, therefore, be

estopped from arguing otherwise before thls Court.

c. Stav of all Disciplinarv llatters Pending outcome of Pendintr
Litigation Which is the Subject of those Oisciplinary
llatters:

5. ft is respectfully submitted that
waste of taxpayersr money and mine to require me

ir
to

is a needless

defend nyself
twice--before this Courtr ds well as the Petitioner--and doubly

unfair to require me to do so simultaneously.

(a) This Courtrs Order, dated June 4, Lggz

(Exhibit rrJ'rr) requires me to respond by June 18, lgg2--three (3)

days from now--to a Supplemental Petition encompassing three

additional sua sponte charges--all as baseless as those which

preceded them. As will be shown by separate motl-on to be made as

soon as time permits, Petitionerrs Chief Counsel has once again



not complied l^rith the procedures and substantive requirements

prescribed by this Court to invoke its jurisdiction. Two of the

charges arise out of the Suspension order and the underlying

october 18, 1990 Decision/Order directing me to be mentally

examined, the third involves the Breslaw matter, presently under

appeal (Docket #92-00562).

(b) None of the disciplinary charges are supported by

proof rising to the leve1 of |tprobable causeI4, rend.ering same

disrnissible as a matter of law. Such unsubstantiated charges

plainly did not warrant Petitionerrs failure to first afford me a

heari-ngs--even assuml-ng, arguendo, the matters were not to be

dismissed after prelirninary investigation. In fact, the

slightest investigation would have disclosed to any objective

attorney that there is no basis for anything but a dismissal as

to all charges. In any case, all three of the sua sponte charges

would be affected and may be rendered moot, by reason of the

outcome of this motion and litigation before this Court.

(c) This Courtrs ruling on the instant motion,

as well as on the Wolstencroft litigation before this Court

4 None of the charges--even those whlch were not lnitlated
by Petitioner, sua sponte--rest on a sworn statement by a party
with personal knowledge of the facts. This is documented by Mr.
Casellars June LL, L992 letter to me (Exhibit rrK-Irr) in response
to my letter request to him (Exhibit rrK-2rr).

5 The procedures presently belng employed by Mr. Casella
are on par with the outrageous manner ln whlch the underlying
suspension was brought about, which denied me all chance to berrheardI at any level prior thereto--and despite Petitionerrs
failure to observe the requirements laid down by 5591.4, as well
as S691.L3 of the disciplinary Rules of this Department.



(under Docket #92-03928, *92-03929, #92-03248, and #92-01093),

would affect the disposition of present sua sponte inquiries by

Petitioner.
5. Orderly procedure and the interests of economy and

justice require the requested stay to avoid burdensome

duplication of effort and needless cost and expense for all

concerned--particularly wherer ds here, the sua sponte

disciplinary proceedings are themselves suspect by reason of the

misconduct of Mr. Casellar ds hereinafter detailed. Indeed, the

decision on this motion would require Mr. Casella I s

disqualification since, inter aLia, he is a prospectl-ve witness

in the proceedings.

7. Such stay is further appropriate sLnce there is no

prejudice to anyone--as shown by the fact that there is no

complainant on any of the aforesaid sua sponte charges.

VACATT'R OF TTIE SUSPENSION ORDER

A. The Interim Suspension Order llust Be Vacated Because of
this Court I s Failure to llake Findl-nos

8. This Court I s failure to make findings is

dispositive of my entitlement to vacatur of the interim

Suspension order.

B. This Court Failed to llake a Threshold Finding as tg
Jurisdiction

9. The f irst essential f inding which this Court !,ras

required to make--but did not--was a determination as to whether

its jurisdiction had been properly invoked, since such

jurisdiction was sharply in issue.



10. Without such threshold determinati-on, this Court

could not make a dispositive ruling on the ultimate relief sought

by Mr. Casella. That is the well-settled mandate thls Court has

laid down to lower courts in this department, Mayers v. cadman

Towers, fnc. , 89 A.D.2d 844, 453 N.y.S.2d 25 (2d Dept., j-982).

1t-. without a jurisdictional predj-cate, this court
could not lawfully render the Suspension Order (Exhibit rtB-1t')--

or the october 18, L990 order on which it was based (Exhibit
ilDr). t

L2. Had this court rured on my jurisdictional
objections preliminarily--as it was constitutionally requiggd,

but faited, to do--no suspension order would have ensued, si.nce

the Court would doubtless have recognized it had no jurisdiction:
(a) Neither the suspension proceeding commenced on

May 8, 1-990 to determine my mental capacity nor the

suspension proceeding commenced on January 25, 1991_ for
my alleged rf non-cooperationrr were initiated by the
required ttpetitlonrr, but solely by a motlon, supported

only by an affirmation of Mr. Case11a6.

(b) Neither proceedlng was commenced by the
required rrpersonal servicerr upon me--contrary to:

6 As my underlying papers dJ-scussed, Rule 691. f.3 (b) ( 1)requires the -semniltee t6 uie^ the I'petitionrr vehicle to initiatea suspension proceeding based on a determinatlon of mentalcapacity. see, (a) my 1"/29/91 order to show cause andSupporting Affirmation of Eli Vigliano, Esg., pp. t-4, (b) my2/+L/9l- Memorandum of Law, pp. l--5 r (c) 2/L2/9L Af f irmation oiEli vigliano, Esg., pp. 2-6i (d) 2/2o/s1 opposing Affirmation, p.
7.



(i) The service provisions of the May 8 | 1,990

Order to Show CauseT and the Order to Show Cause

of January 25, 19918, both of which expllcitly
directed personal service9 i

(ii) the personal servlce required for
suspension proceedlngs commenced by petitionr ds

cal1ed f or under RuIe 691. 13 (b) ( 1) nrrr=rr.rla to
which Mr. Casella vras purportedly proceeding;

(iii) the personal service requirement

Judiciary Law 90(6), which states that before

7 Mr. Casellars improper service of his May 8, L99O order
to Show Cause was the subiect of ny cross-motion, dated 6/7/90.
This Court denied that dross-motiLn by its october 18, 1990
Decision /order (Exhibit rrD'r ) , without any f indings or reasons
stated. That Decision/order is erroneous on its face wherein it
states that my cross-motion was addressed to:

rrthe disciplinary proceeding authorized
against respondent by order of this court
dated December 6, 1989, by reason, j-nter
alia, of lack of personal servicerr.

My cross-motlon was not addressed to that totally unrelated and
separate proceeding. As shown by my cross-motion and supporting
papers, my jurisdictional objections were solely addressed to Mr.
Casellars llay 8, 1990 Order to Show Cause (see: (i) my 6/7/90
Supporting Affidavit, pp. 2-3, (fi) my 6/2s/90 Reply Affidavit,
pp. L-4i (tti) my 2/2o/9L sur-Reply Afftdavlt, pp. 2-31.

8 Mr. Casellars improper service of hls L/25/gL Order to
Show Cause was objected to by me in the following documents: the
2/12/91, Affirmation of Eli Vigliano, Esg., pp.1, L7-L8; the
2/2o/9o sur-Reply Affirrnation of Eli Vigll-ano, Esg., pp. L-2i my
2/20/91 Sur-Reply Affidavit.

9 Judiciary Law, 590(1-O) calls for service of rrthe chargesrt
personally upon the accused attorney in any proceeding calling
for the attorneyrs suspension.

of

an



attorney is suspended:

rra copy of the charges must be
delivered to hlm
personally. . . tt

VACATUR rs I{ANDATED TNDER cPtR 5o15(a} (4) roR
I,ACK OF JI'RTSDTCIION

l-3. As shown by the underlying papers, incorporated

herein by reference, the jurisdictional- objections as to
Petitionerrs failure to serve me personally and failure to
proceed by rrpetitionrr were repeatedly asserted by me and undenied

by Mr. Casel1a. Nevertheless, this Court not only failed to
summarily rule in my favor, but failed to afford me any hearing

with respect thereto, and failed to rule on then specifically,
prior to making its Suspension Order (Exhibit "B-ltt), or its
underlying Decision/Orders of June A2, 1991 (Exhibits rrC-1rr, f,C-

2") and October 18, 1990 (Exhibit rrDrr).

C. This Court Failed to Adhere to fts Own Rules Requiring
Specific Findings Before Interin Suspensions Can Be Ordered

14. This Courtrs power to order an lmmedlate lnterlm
suspension is explicitly to be exercised only:

rr. . .upon a f inding that the attorney is
guilty of professional misconduct immediately
threatening the public interest.f'
s6et-.4(1) (1) (i).

However, such two-fo1d sine qua non allegation was not even

asserted in Mr. casellats Affirmation supporting his January 25,

a99L Order to Show Cause seeking my indefinite, interim
suspension. Nor was any such finding ever made by this Court.

1,5. The Russakoff Court recognized that such findinq
is essential to comport with due process, and reiterated the



standard set by the Court of Appeals ln Matter of Padllla, 65

N.Y.2d 434 (1985), requiring that such findlng be:

rt . . . clearlv establlshed either by the
attorney I s own admissions or by other
uncontroverted evidence.. . rr (emphasls added) .

Virtuatly identical language appears ln subdivisions (i), (ii)
and (iii) of rule 69t.4 (1) (1), which--along with the Court of
Appeals' Padilla decision--this Court simply disregarded in
rendering the interim Suspension Order (Exhibit rrB-ltr).

l-6. Those absolute requirements were not met by anv

standard of proof. The unassailable record before this Court

shows they were not met because they could not be met:

(a) Mr. Casella did not even clal-m that the alleged
Itnon-cooperationrr posed rran immediate threat to the public

interestrr Lo ' and

(b) there was no admitted or uncontroverted evidence

by me of facts alleged to constitute the professional misconduct

charged, i. e. , rf non-cooperationttll, or that there was an

underlying need to determine my mental capacity. Indeed, there

was not even a complainant, and both such alleged charges, in
fact, I^rere bitterly and strenuously controverted.

THE CASE AT BAR IS A FORTIORI TO RUSSAKOFF

1-7. By reason of the foregoing, this case compels

vacatur far more strongly than Russakoff did. In Russakoff, the

10 See, my 2/1,L/g1 Memorandum of Law, pp. 7-8
11 Detailed refutation of Mr. Casellats baseless eharge is

set forth in the 2/L2/gL AfflrmatLon of Elt Vlgll-ano, Ese., pp.
7-2O, ds well as Mr. Viglianors 2/2O/9L Affirmatlon, pp. 3-4.

1"0



Court of Appeals vacated Mr. RussakoffIs Lnterim suspension,

saying:
rr. . . Since the Appellate Division did not
state the reason for the interim suspension
order, there is no way of knowl-ng whether
its decision was predlcated on the
uncontroverted allegations . . . rr .

l-8. In the instant case, lt is definitely known that

this Court did not rely on any admitted or uncontroverted

allegations--because there were none. Thus, is a matter of law,

this Court had no factual or legal basis for its Suspension

order predicated on the alleged rrnon-cooperationrr. And, indeed

and in fact, there was no tfnon-cooperatJ-ontt by me as a matter of

law--as the record before this Court shows.

19. As noted, the Suspension Order not only

transgressed this Courtrs own ru1es, but the fundamental

requirements laid down by the Court of Appeals in In re Padilla,

67 N.Y.2d 44Ot as well as in its recent decl-sion ln Russakoff,

supra. Both those cases involved charges of alleged moral

turpitude by the suspended attorney. The subject suspension did

not involve any moral turpitude. Hence, the case at bar is an a

fortiori one for that reason, ES well.

20. Sj-nce the Suspension Order failed to meet the

findings requirement enunciated in Padilla, supra, and reaffirrned

in Russakoff, supra, it is void ab initio. As with Mr.

Russakoff rs interirn suspension order wherein tttsllgnificantly the

court did not set forth the reasons for its decLslon to suspend

respondenttt, this court falled to state lts reasons for my

1l-



interim suspension--also violating S69l-.4(f)(2) of this Court

Rules, specificatly requiring that:
rf...The court shall briefly state its reasons
for its order of suspensl-on...rr

Significantly, that provision of this Courtrs rules v/as added

after the Court of Appeals had decided Padilla.
VACATUR IS I'TAI{DATED UI{DER CPLR S5O15 (A) (r}
FOR ITIISCONDUCI OF ADVERSE COUNSET

2L. It is fundamental to the integrity of our justice

system that misconduct of an adverse party or his counsel

vitiates any order or judgnent obtained thereby. Indeed, this
principle is deemed of such sacrosanct i.mportance that once

misconduct is shown, the moving party seeklng to vacate an order

or judgment is not even required to demonstrate the merit of his
defense or cause of action. This Court has stated lts vl-ews on

the subject most forcefully to make clear that judgrnents

resulting from such wrongful behavior are rrnulllties l-rrespective

of any issue of meritrr. Shaw v Shaw, 97 A.D.2d 403, 467 N.Y.S.2d

23L (2d Dept. 1eB3).

22. This Court is respectfully referred to
Respondentrs January 28, l-991- Order to Show Cause, incorporated

herein by reference. By that motion, f sought:

(a) to vacate thls Court t s October 18, l-99O Order

(Exhibit trDrr ) for lack of jurisdictionl2 , inter aIia, because

under the rule invoked by Mr. Casella, the relief granted could

T2

pp. L-4i
See,
(ii)

(i) Supporting Afflrmatlon of
2/ll/91 Memorandum of Law, pp.

811 vigll-ano, Ese.,
1-6.

L2



not be obtained by motion, but only by formal petition; and

(b) to discipline Mr. Casella for:
t'bringing on an unauthorl-zed and vold motion
by Order to Show Cause, dated May 8, L990,
resutting in this Courtrs jurisdictionally
defective order, dated October 18, l-99orr

directing an examination into my mental capacity. As shown by

the record before this court13, Mr. Casellars May Br 1990 sua

sponte motion rested entirely on a transcript of judicially

compelled testimony by my doctor, which he knew was given in my

absence, without my consent and over my counselts objection, in

violation of my doctor-patient privilege under CPLR 4504. Mr.

Casella further knew that his acquisitlon of such transcrlpt

without a court order, and without my consent or even notice to

me of his intentl-ons, further vlolated the statutory rlght of

confidentiality afforded under Domeetic Relatlons Law S235 to

records which are part of a matrimonial file as was the matter in

which that testimony was given14. Such misuse of prosecutorial

power is precluded by Matter of Dondi, 63 N.Y.2d 331 (1984),

13 See, Mr. viglianots 2/28/9L Affirmation in Support of
order to Show Cause, pp. 5-6i my 6/2o/9L Affidavit in Support of
Reargument, pp. 2-4. It may be further noted that Judge
Fredmanrs direction that my doctor glve such testlrnony in my
absence, without my consent and over the obJection of counsel,
is one of the multitudinous errors committed by him in the case
of Breslaw v. Breslaw, the subject of my pending appeal under
Docket #92-00562. As hereinabove stated, the outcome of that
appeal will affeet matters which are the subject of the
Supplemental Petition.

14 See, ny 6/2L/gL Affidavit in Support of Reargument, pp.
6-7i EIi Viglianots 2/L2/91 Affidavit, PP. 2L-22, my 6/7/9O
Affidavit in support of cross-motlon, PP. 4-5 i and my 6/25/90
Reply Affidavit, pp. 5-6.

I3



additionally requiring vacatur of the October 18, L99O Order

(Exhibit rrDrr) and the Suspension Order (Exhibit [B-1rr).

23. As hereinabove noted, the June 12, 1991

Decision /order of this Court (Exhibit rre-1rr ) denying my said

motion made no findings and directed no hearJ-ng as to the

disputed factual issues. The evidentiary proof set forth by me

in ny motion and the law cited in my February 11, 1991

Memorandum mandated a summary decision ln my favor--as to both

branches of my motion, since the October 18, l-99O Order was

jurisdictionally and Iegally insupportable and there was

documented evidence of frivolous conduct by Mr. CaseIIa

sufficient to warrant a disciplinary investigation, dt very

1east.

24. As ny motion substantiated, Mr. Casella adhered to

his positionls long after it vras demonstrated to be legally and

factually unfounded and deliberately and repeatedly misled this

Court into accepting his unsubstantiated claims. As set forth in

my February 11, 1-991- Memorandum of Law:

r'...in the absence of a duly filed Report by
the Chairman of the Committee or a petltion
signed by him, Mr. Casellars own statement
that he was rauthorizedt by the Grievance
Committee is not conclusive upon Respondent
or this Court (Steuerwald v. Jackson | 1-23
App. Div. 569, l-08 NY Supp. 4L [2nd Dept.
1-9OB I . It is hornbook law that the authority
of an agent cannot be proved by the agentrs
statement or conduct (Lillibridge v. Johnson
Bronze, 247 NY 548 [1928], Learv v. Albany

l-5 As pointed in out at pp. 2-3 of Mr. vigll-ano's 2/2o/g\
Opposing Affirmation, Mr. CaselIa failed to submlt anv Memorandum
of Law to sustain his bad-falth contentions.

1,4



Brewing , 7'l App. Div 6, 79 NY SUpp. 130 [4th
DePt. I )

ir,"," 1:" ;",n,J:.rH:l:"'*# ff""t 
"Ji"":13:Committee, as mandated by the...Rule of thls

Court, but only an afflrmatlon by Mr. Casella
in support of his Order to Show Cause of May
8, 1990.

In consequence, said IOctober 18, 1990]
order is absolutely null and vold, and could
not constitute a basis of suspensl-on or of
lawfuI direction to Respondent on which he
could base a claim of Inon-cooperationr under
RuIe 69L.4 (I) (1) (i). n Q/LL/gL Memo of Law,
pp. 4-6)

25. As fu1ly detailed by my papers in support of my

motion, the purpose of Mr. Casellafs January 25, L99l- Order to
Show Cause seeking my immediate suspension for rrnon-cooperationtt

with this Courtrs october 18, 1-990 Order was to thwart, ny stated

intention to seek appellate review of his ultra vires actionsl6--

including the high-handed fashion in which he was implementing

this Court I s october 18, l-990 Orderl7.

26. Mr. Casellars attempt to use a bogus charge of
rrnon-complianceft to block such rightful review of hls actions,

1-6 See, 2/L2/91- Affirmation of Elt vlgliano, Esqr pp. l-o-
t2i L9-2oi 2/20/91 opposing Affirmation of E1i Vigliano, ESe.,
pp.7'8.

L7 Contrary to thls Courtrs own rules requl-rlng appolntment
of impartial expert(s) by the Court, thls Courtfs October 18,
l-990 Order (Exhibit rrDtr) gave Mr. CaselIa authority to designate
a single trexpertrr to conduct the mental examination of me. Mr.
Casella I s selected expert explicitly identlfied himself as
rrworkt ingl for the Grievance Committeerr, and, after his rrcheck
with Mr. Casellarr, refused to provide my counsel with a copy of
his credentials to establish that he was, in fact, a qualified
expert; and also refused to agree to minirnal safeguards
requested by my counsel, including access to a copy of his
medical report. (See, Elt Vigltanors L/28/91 Affirmation in
support of Order to Show Cause, p. 4, EIi Viglianors 2/L2/9L
Affirmation, p.9)

t-5



was highlighted by his threatening January 15, l-991- mailed-

response (Exhibit rrl,-lrr) to my counsel rs January 10, 1991- faxed

letter (Exhibit ttL-2ltl- . My counsel I s letter represented a

careful point-by-point analysl-s of the Jurlsdlctional, procedural

and substantive nullity of hls proceeding to determine my mental

capacity and ny legltirnate concerns, inter alia, as to the

unilateral manner by which the single medical expert was

appointed, with no safeguards afforded, Mr. Casellars response

was to threaten to bring an imrnediate suspension motion for rrnon-

cooperationrr. Mr. casella, in fact, made such motion within z4

hours after the agreed deadline expired--wlth full knowledge that
my counsel had already prepared an Order to Show Cause with a

stay application. Indeed, Mr. Casella knew further--but did not

disclose in his factual chronology--that an earlier appointment

by my counsel for its presentment to Justice Miller at her

Chambers in White Plains for signature had been cancelled only

because the judge in question had unexpectedly recused herself
after Mr. Casella himself had discussed the matter with her law

secretarylS.

27. The abuse of prosecutorial power represented by

Mr. Casellars rrrush to beattr my counselrs order to Show Cause and

stay request was detailed and documented by my papers supportinq

L8 Mr. Casella I s rrsharp practicetr,
to Show Cause from being signed before
breach of my confidentiality rights.
period is set forth at pp. t2-17 of
Affirmation. (see, also, pp. l-8-19)

which prevented my Order
his, aqa j.n included his
The chronology of that
Elt Viglianots 2/12/9L

16



that motion19. The documented

concealment of material facts20

falsity, misrepresentation and

by Mr. Casellars Order to Show

Cause enabled him to procure an lnterlm Suspensl-on Order

violative of every standard of due process.

28. This Courtfs "blind eye[ and failure to direct any

19 Such abuse by Mr. Casella tras further evl-denced by hls
February 5, l-991- motion to sanction my counsel, Eli Vigliano,
Esq., for trfrivolous conductrt for having raised wholIy proper
jurisdictional and Iegal objections to Mr. Casellars ultra vires
actions. As set forth in Mr. Viglianors 2/2O/9O opposing
Affirmation:

rr. . .Mr. Casellafs sanctions motion is an obviously
retaliatory atternpt to camouflage the fact that: (a)
the Grievance Committee did not file the required
Report, with this Court, establishing his authority, a
precondition for institution of his proceeding under
RuIe 69L.l-3 (b) (1) ; (b) this Court likewise did not,
pursuant to the required Petition, which Mr. Casella
failed to file, authorize Mr. CaselIa, the District
Attorneyr or anyone else to instltute such proceeding;
and that (c) in many other respects the aforesald
proceeding is jurisdlctionally lnflrrn, all as
extensively set forth in the aforesaid prior
submissions in support of Respondentrs motion to vacate
the October 18, 1990 Order of this Court, incorporated
by reference, the granting of which renders the instant
motion moot. " (at p. 7)

2o Mr. vigliano I s 2/L2/gL Affirmation meticulously
documented the pattern of Mr. Casellats ml-srepresentation to this
Court, including (at pp. 4-5) Mr. Casellars improper RJI
statement (Ex. 'rerr to that Affirrnation) on May 10, L990 which
masked the jurisdictional deficiency of his proceeding by falsely
identifying Mr. Vigliano as my then counselr So as to make it
appear that there was an underlying proceeding in whlch I already
had counsel representing me. This implicitly misled the Court
to believe that Mr. Casella was proceeding under Rule
691-. l-3 (c) (1) which would permit a motion, rather than the
required ftpetitiontt , to be made. In f act r ds shown by Mr.
Casellars May 8, 1990 Order to Show Cause, he was proceeding
under RuIe 691-.13(b) (1), and as shown by Mr. Viglianors aforesaid
Affirmation, he had not yet filed any Notice of Appearance for me
in that proceeding. (See, Mr. Viglianors 2/12/91
Affirmation, at pp. 4-5i for discussion of other critical
misrepresentations, see, pp. 7-8, and pp. 10-12)

t7



investigati-on into my serious altegations against Petitionerfs
chief Counsel or even to direct a hearing so that I could

substantiate and prove the serious ml-sconduct documented has

denied me my constitutionally-protected rights of due process and

equal protection. Mr. CaseIIa was effectively been given

exemption from prosecution for his ovrn unethical acts. As will
be shown by separate motion in due course, Mr. Casella has

continued to prosecute me in the same egregious, irresponsible

and baseless manner with complete impunity.

29. This Court has a duty not only to protect

complainants, but also accused attorneys. Here, the absence of

any complainants should cause this Court to look even more

carefully into my claims of selective and invidious prosecution,

which are being fostered by the wrongful and tainted conduct of

Mr. Casella in deprivation of my rlghts under the Constl-tutlons

of the United States and of the State of New York.

SANCTTONS SHOULD BE THPOSED AGATNST
PETITIONER AND ITS CHIEF COT'NSEI,

30. I have attempted on a number of occasions to
obtain Mr. Casellars voluntary consent to the vacatur relief
sought herein based on the Court of Appeals Decision in the

Russakoff caser ds well as to the stay of all disciplinary
proceedings and inquiries pending the outcorne of this motion.

Notwithstanding that the stay of such proceedings had already

been authorized by his Committee (Exhibit ttGtt), Mr. Casella has

refused to consent to the relief requested by il€r which would

L8



have obviated the need for a motion (Exhibit 'rH-2rr121-.

31-. In light of Mr. Casellars knowledge that the

suspension order must be vacated as a matter of law, Els shown

hereinabove, his refusal is sanctionable within the meaning of
22 NYCRR S1-30-l-.1_ et seq.

WHEREFORE, it is respectfully prayed that the instant
order to show cause be granted in arr respects to rectify the
horrendous miscarriage of justlce that has taken pIace, depriving
me of my livelihood and irreparabty injuring my rife and

professional career for no good reason.

Sworn to efore me this
L99215th dlr f June

))
Notary ubl ic

ELI VIGLIAi,(-1
Itlary hrtttc, Stare ot Naw r'., ,

No. 4967383
lhtllDd ln w'€ltche8ror counrv
knalaston Explrce June q, t#

2L As shown by
engage in unsupported

Exhibit rrH-3 rt , Mr. Casella continues
claims and insinuations.

DORTS L. SASSOWER
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further order of this eourt., eff. 6/14/91.

* ,,n,,



ST.'PREME COTJRT OF TIIE STATE OF NI]W YORK
APPELI-ATE DTWSION : SECOND Tt DICIAL DEPARTMENT

GUY JAMES MANGANO, P.J.
WILLIAM C. THOMPSON
LAWRENCE J. BRACKEN
JOSEPTI J. KUNZEMAN
TIIOMAS R. SI.JLLIVAN, JJ.

7404'r
Blkr

DECISION & ORDER ON MOTION
90-00315 Atty.

In the Matter of Doris L. Sassower,
an attomey and counselor-at-law.

Grievance Comrnittee for the Ninth
Judicial District, petitioner;

Doris L. Sassower, respondent.

By decision and order of this court dated October 18, 1990, the petitioner's
ntotion to suspend the responclelrt from the practice of law for an indefinite peiioa ,ria until the
further order of this court based upon the re.spondent's incapacity and for an-order directing that
the responde-n! be examined by a qualified medical expert to determine whether the respondent is
incapacitated from continuing to practice law was grinted to the extent that the rcspohdent was
directed to be examined by a qualified medical expert, to be arranged for by Chief Counsel for the
Grievance Committee for the Ninth Judicial District, to deteniine whether tlre respon<lent is
incapacitated from continuing to practice law pursuant to $ 691.13(bxl) of the Rules of this Court
[22 NYCRR $ 691.13(bxl)], and the motion to suspend the respondent from the practice of law
was held rn abeyance pending the receipt and consid6ration of the report of the medi.al expert.

The petitioner now moves to suspend the respon<lent from the pt'actice of law for
an indefinite period and until further order of this court basld upon the rcspondent's failure to
comply with the October 18, 1990 order of this court.

. Upon the papers filed in support of the nrotion and the papers filed in opposition
tlrereto, it is

June 14,1991 page l.
MATTER OF SASSOWER; GRIEVANCE COMMMITTEE FOR TIIE NINTTI

JUDICIAL DIS'IRICT



ORDERED that tlre motion is granted; and it is furtlrer,

ORDERED thnt tlre resporrttent, Doris 1.. Snssower, purstt.nnt to Section 691.4(l)
of the Rules Oovenring ttre Conduct of Aitorneys (22 NYCRR 691.4[il) is lnrmediately suspentled
front the practice of larv in the State of New York, until the further or<ler of this court; and it is
further,

ORDERED ttrat Doris L. Sassower slrall promptly cornply with this court's rules
governing the conduct of disbarred, susgrcnded and resigned atlomeys (22 I'IYCRR 691.10); and it
is further,

ORDERED that pursuant Judiciary Law $ 90, during the period of suspetrsion
and until the ftrrtlrer order of this court, the responrlent, Doris L. Sassower, is eomtnanded to desist
arrd refrairr (l) from practicing law in any form, either as principal or as agent, clerk or enrployee
of another, (2) frorn apparirrg as an attonrey or counseloi-at-law before any court, Judge, Justice,
hoard, conunission or-other put'tic authority; (3) fronr giving to anoilter art opiltion as to tlte law or
its application or any aclvice in rclation thereto, and (4) frorrr holtling herself out in any way as nn
attonley zurd counselor-at-law.

MANGANO, P.J., TIIOMPSON, BRACKEN, KUNZEMAN and SULLIVAN, JJ., concur.

SUPNE;\4E COUIII, SIAiI (Jr NEi/\, VUIil( ENI'ER:
API'El-LIrl E DlVlSl0N. SIC0ilU DEPI.

i.H'L*,,?1',#J,',ffli1 #T,:liii inq{'d$i,:l Jl,,J iffi T,'JTlnA RT t N H . B R ow N ST EIN
tfu crijlnal flletl ln my 1fi:cl ur r- ', I J J , a16 thtl
aa eqy b a conecl trdnscrrriirtn ol si;rr, ("l.iin;ii.

n! WITI\,E&S yt{t^UnE0t I har", i:r;,unio slrl rr.. hand and allixed the scrl ofln WITI\,E&S yYlUnE0t I har", i:r;iunio slrl rr.. hand and allixed the scrl ofh cnnt on .[l[IN 1 f ,9qltfulrtM
Clerk

Jurre 14, l99l PageZ.
MA'I-I'ER OF SASSOWER; GRIEvn NCE COMMMI-I-IEE FOR TIIE NINfll

JUDICIAL DIS-IRICT

Martin lI. Brownstein
Clerk



SI'PREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

APPELLATE DTVISION : SECOND JT,DICIAL DEPARTMM{T

82347
B/nl

(NOT TO BE PUBLTSHEp)

GI.IY JAMES MANGANO, P.J.
WILLIAM C. THOMPSON
LAWRENCE J. BRACKEN
JOSEPH J. KU}{ZEMAN
THOMAS R. SULLTVAN, JJ.

90-00315 Atty.

ln the Matter of Doris L. Sassower,
a suspended attomey.

Grievance Committe for the Ninth Judicial
District, petitioner;

Doris L. Sassower, respondent.

Motion by the respondent to vacate and,/or modify this court's decision and order
of June 14,1991, suspending her from the practice of law until further order of this court.

Upon the papers filed in support of the motion and the papers filed in opposition
thereto, it is

ORDERED that the motion is denied.

MANc,t|mE #J r ffi?t ffi fr"df, R#!ffi N, K UI.IZEMAN and s LTLLIVAN, rr . . c on cur.

APPI!I-: IT t)IYISION. SECOND DEPI.lfrfrfi'l H. BROWNSTEIN, cte* or me nplerrair.oi*iri* of the srprcnu crt,md fidhiat Department, do hereby certitv ttnt

l#fl':Tfrrr iltr]ililtAfl ,:HbT" 
"*"1 * % 4**lN WITNESS WHEREOF r have hereunto sei my hand and efu tD d I i n ^*I courr on (ii;* ,li, Hgrf : * ft e nn [u - *_FBoyl/T\ sril N.'ti I tll - *_F301 /X|STEIN

Martin H. Brownstein
Clerk

MATTER OF SASSOWER, DORIS L.
July 15, 1991

€rc 'D* 2 "



SI,IPREME COURT OF TIII] STAII1 OT' NI]W YORK
AI'I'EL[-/\II] DIVISION : SECOND JUDICIAL DIIPAR'IMENI

(NO'r TO BE I,UDLTSIIED)

7320'r'
Bll<r

GUY JNMES MANGNNO, P.J.
WlLt.lAtvl C. 1-l IOMI,SON
LN WRENCE J. BRACKEN
JOSIJI'II J, KUNZEMAN
'TIIONIAS R. SULI.IVNN, JJ.

90-00315 Atty.

Irr tlre Matter of Dor is L. Sassower,
nn :lltotney arrtl coulrselor-al-law,
nthrritterl urrtlel the lrante Doris Lipson
Sassorver.

Grievnrrce Colrrlrrittee for tlre Nintlr
Jurlicial I)istrict, lret itioner;

Doris L. Snsso'rver, resporrtlerrl.

DECISION & ORDtlR ON MOI]ON

Motion by the respondent (l) to vacate lhe ortler of this court tlnierl October 18,
1990, tlirecling tlre respotr<lertt to be er.anrilretl by a qualifie<l rrredicnl expert prrrstrarrt to $
691.13(tr)(l) of the Rtrles of tlris court arrtl (2) to tlisci;rlirre Oary Caselln, Esr1.

. Uporr the papers filed in support of the motion and tlre papers filed in opposition
thereto, it is

ORDERED that tlre lnotion is tlerried.

t\'TANGANC), P.J., TlloMPSoN, BRACKEN, KUNZEMAN and SULLIVAN, JJ., concur.
St f'RtMt CfiJltl, $lAI[ 0t lttw Y0'lK

APPEI.I,AIE DIVISION. STC()ND DTPT. ENI'ER:
, tlmil H. EiOrJNSTEltl, Clerk of lhe Appenalc DMshn ol ths Stryr.me Coul,
imd fudcial 0eparlmenl, do heroby cerllllttnl_llrqve compared llis colV rtql
rr ri*ullllod ln my oflice on J U N 12 l99l rt $rlYl
tt cqy b a conccl transcriptigpt ol sald ollginal.

fi IY{INESS WHEHE0I I have hereunlo sel my hand and rtlixed ttro to.l 0{
It cdJd on JUN 12 lgsl ./4M

Clerk

Jurre 12, I 991
. I\rn'n'ER oF SASSOWER; oRIEVn NCE coMMlr-t'EE FoR'r'ttE Nrrfl'il

JUDICIN L DISlRICT

dx "c-- I

ARTIN H, BROWNSTEIN

Martilr ll. Browrrsteirr
Clerk



JUN 1 ? pstP

UPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

LATE DIVISION : SECOND JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

(NOT TO BE PUBr-TSHED)

GLIY JAMES MANGANO, P.J.
WILLINM C. TTIOMPSON
LAWRENCE J. BRACI(EN
JOStrPII J. KUNZEMAN.TIIOMNS 

R. SULLIVAN, JJ.

90-00315 Atty.

Irr lhe Matter of Doris L. Sassower,
an atlolney and counselor-at-law,
atlrrritterl unrler tlre narne Doris Lipson
S assorve(.

Gr ievance Corrurrittee ftrr the Ninth
Jurlicial District, petitioner;

Doris L. Sassower, respondent.

73227
Bkr

DECISION & ORDER ON MOTION

ENTER:

Motion by the petitionel Grievmce Corrunittee for an order_imposfurg_finarrcial
sarrctiorrs alrrl costs against Eli-Viglizuro, Esq., counsel to the respondent Doris L. Sassower,
pursuiurt to Part 130, Subpart 130-1 of the Unifonn Rules for the New York State Trial Courts, for
errgagirrg irr frivolous conduct.

Upon the papers filed in strpport of the motion and the papers filed in opposition
tlrereto. it is

ORDERED that the lnotion is rlenied with leave to renew upon a showing of
r:orrtirruetl friv<llous corrrluct as tlefinerl by $ I30-l.l(c) of the Rules of the Chief ArLninistrator of
the Clourts (22 NYCRR 130-l.l[c]).

MANGANO, P.J., THOMPSON, BRACKEN,
Sr.,PlltMt COt ltl, lilAIE 0f lGllJ vuilK

APPELLqIE DIVISION. SECOilD DIPT.

KLJNZEMAN arrd SULLMN, JJ., concur.

!H'HiHll'J5#,,'JTHiJ'ef#itT 
r'ffii#,1.l:ffimR1 N H. BRowNsrErN

ttrlhelflled in myofiiceon JUN I i
ei 0qy ts a concct transcription of said onginal.

Ill WTTNESS WHERE0F I have hereunto set my hand aM rfftxed the rd d Martin II. Brownstein
Ir oort on 

J U N IZ lg$l - Clerk
^* 

.-7o-l+lrZ. M
Jurte 12' 

'"'ror*R oF sASSowER; GRIEVaNcTt[oMMrrrEE FoR THE
MNTI{ JTIDICIAL DISTRICT



SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NE"W YORK

APPELLATE DTVISION : SECOND ruDICIAL DEPARTMM{T

GUY JAMES MANGN\IO, P.J.
WILLIAM C. TI]OMPSON
LAWRENCE J. BRACKEN
RICHARD A. BROWN
THOMAS R. SULLIVAN, JJ.

05977
B/nl

DECISION & ORDER ON MOfiON
90-00315 Atty.

Iu the Matter of Doris L. Sassower,
all attomey and counselor at law.

Grievance Cornmittee for the Ninth
J ucl icial District, petitioner;

Dor:is L. Sassower, respondent.

Motion by petitioner to suspend respondent from the practice of law for an
inclefinite periocl ancl until the further order of this court based upon responclent's incapacity urd
fol an orcler directing that respondent be examined by a qualified medical expert to determine
whether responclent is incapacitated from continuing to practice law pursuant to $ 691.13(b)(1) of
the Rules of this Court [22 NYCRR $ 691.13(b)(l)].

Respondent cross-moves for an order disrnissing the disciplinary proceeding
autlrorizecl against respondent by order of this court dated December 6, 1989, by reason, inter alia,
of l;rck of personal jurisdiction.

LIpon the papers filed in support of the motion and the papers filed in opposition
thereto, it is

ORDERED that the respondent is directed to be examined by a qualified medical
expefi, to be arranged for by Chief Counsel for the Grievance Committee for the Ninth Judicial
District, to <letennfure whether the respondent is incapacitated from continuing to practice law
l)ursrrnnt to $ 691.13(trXl) of the Rules of this Court [22 ]I-fCRR $ 691.13(bXl)l; and it is further,

MATTER OF SASSOWER, DORIS L.
October 18, 1990

5c "D 
t'

Page 1.



#i,1,i?:i"':::rj,ffi:xif;!;r;*f"[}ffi 
: 
j,:ffi',:rt"#f,}i+,ra:n:i};,rf, i;:*ffi?red upon her incapacity; ,rra it ilf;lr%

proceecring o*'o?ffi ,'i,7?,lltflHTf;],x1il;ruffi:l13f#i:,r:n. underrying disciprinary

MANGANO, P.J., THOMPSON, BRACKEN, BROWN ANd SULLIVAN, JJ., CONCUT.

SUPREME COURI, SIATE OI NEW YORK

ApirLLI\TE otvlstt)N, SEC0ND DEPT.

l. MARTIN H. BE0WNSTElll, Acting Clcrk of rhc Appallzre Division oilne Supr$htrEP':
Court. Secc{rl Judicial Deptrtrnent, do hereby cerlify that I have compared thls ccpy

with the orryrnal filed in my of iicr on 0 CT t o 19fl)
ttis c@y is a correcl tra,'isctifrlion ol said original.

lN WITNESS WHEI1EOF I have hereunto sel my hand and affrv,:d the sed ol

".[[Affnn H. BRosvhgIEN
Martin H. Brownsteirr

Clerk
rhis courr on ocl i r,*)*/; 

M
Clerk

October tg, 1990

MATTER OF SASSOWER, DORIS L.
Page 2.



No. 03 In lhe Matter ol Norrnan E. Rurtakoff,
an attorney f,nd eounaelor-at-law.

Grlevanee Corhmltiee tor the SeeonJ and Eleventh
Judlclal Dhtrlett, Rerpondent, Norman E, nulral"it,

Appellani.

Dectded May 5, lgg2

N,
Cd": Jd10,"9

/?7 L
P.27

r4a7 /l

Nlcholos C. Cooper, lor oppellant.
Roberl H. Strous; for respondenl.

Deparlmental Disciplinary Comm'ifiee lor the First
Judtcl a I D epart men t, am lcus curloe.

ER CURIAM - Respondent at-
torney was suspended lrom
the practlce ol law pendlng ti-
nal disposition of charges that

he had mlshahdled clienis'funds. The
lssue ln thls appeal ls whether the
Appellate Dlvlsion order of sfspen-
slon,complled with the requlrements
ol.lfiotter ot podino (67 Nizd 440).

ln the lall of 1989, ln response to a
client complalnt, the Crlevance Com-
fnittee for the Second and Eleventh
Judiclal Dlstrlets lnltiated an lnoulrv
lnlo reipondent's handling of hls'cl[-
ent bank accounts. The lnqulry, whlch
lncluded an lnspectlon ol certiln bank
records furnlshed by respondent, re-
vealed a nurnber ol unexplalned wlth-
drawals from rbveral escrow accounts
contalnlng cllent and estate funds.
This dlscovery prompted the Commlt-
lee to dlrect respondent lo appear
and lo glve testlmony regardlng hls
"apparent tonverslon" of cllenls.
funds.

After learnlng that the Commlttee
Inlended to use any admlsslont he
mlght mike agalnst hlm, respondent
decllned to appear ln peison and
elecled lnstead to submlt rin alflrma-
tlon lrr whlch he "categorlcally tle-
nled" that he had engaged ln conduct
"lnvolvlng 'frdud, decelt or rnlsrepre-
sentation." Wlth regard to any speclflc
questlons about hls handllng of cllent
funds, respondent alflrmed that he
had "no alternative but lo exerclse
[hlsl constitutional rlght agalnst self-
lncrlminatlon."

Followlng the $ubmlsslon ol thls af-
firmatlon, the Commlttee moved by
order to show cause for authorlzafion
to commence formal dlsclpllnary pro-
ceedlngs agalnst respondent. The
Commlttee also sought an order sus-
pending respondent during the pen-
dency of the proceedlngi on the
grounds tlrat there was "unconlro-
verted evldenee ol hls professlonal
mlsconduct" and that respondent was

"fullty ol prolesslonal mliconduct lm-
medlately threatenlng the publlc ln-
terest." Submltted ln support ol this
request for rellel were the bank state-
menls the Commlttee had lnspected,
as well as other documentary evl-
dence. demonstratlng responient'i
unexplalned use ol cllent lunds. Also
submltted was a cirpy ol the Commlt-
tee's proposed petltlon, which alleged
that respondent had vlolated DR g-

l9? qna DR l-t02(A)(t), (A)(4), and
(AX?). Once agaln, respondent's only
Ilpty wat that h€ had irot engaged l;
"any lntentlonal or " illful
mlsconduct."
. By.order dated October 31, 1991,

the Appellate Dtvlslon granted the
Commlttde't motlon and ordered re-
spondent temporarlly rirspended lm-
medlately. The court also authorlzed
the Inltlatlon ol lormal dlsclollnarv
proceedlngs, relerrlng the matier to a
Speclal Releree and dlrecilng servlce
ol the Cornmlttee's petltlon wlthln gO

dayl. The order, however, dld not ln-
clude any other proVlrlons redardlnl
the tlmlng ol elth€r the hearlng or thi
flnal dlsposltlon of the charres
agalnet rerpondenl. Slgnltlcantly, ihe
courl dld not tet fonth the reeso;l lor
Its declslon to suspend respondenl.
On respondent'i subsequent appllca-
tlon, thls Court granted hlm le-ave to
appeal to the Coilrt ol Appeals. We
now concldde that the Appellate Dlvl-
slon order ol temporarjr-sutpenslon
cannot stand.

ln Llotter ol Paditta (supm, at 14g-
149), we hetd that ln cerialn narrow
elrcumstAncer the Appellale Dlvlslon
has the power to suspend attorneys
charged wlth mlsconduct even thoufh
th€ dlrclpllnary proceedlngr agalist
lhem remaln pendlng. Speclficaliy, we
held.that lnldrlm suspenslons are per-
mlsslble *hCre the mlsconduci ln
questlon po$e0 an lmmedlate threat lo
the publlc lnlerest and ls clearly es-
tabllshed elther by the attorney'jown

c)c ''t'*
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admlsslons or by other unconlrovert-
ed evidence (id). We luriher stated ln
Podillo lhat when the Appellate Dlvl-
sloh decldes to lssue an interlm sus-
penslon order, It should artlculate the
reasons for lts declslon. Whlle the lall-
ufe to artlculate the basls ol an lnler-
lm suspdnslon declslon may not be
fatal ln all cases, lt ls a defecl that
cannot be overlooked where the pa-
pers on whlch the declslon was based
leave ioom lor doubl or amblgulty
(see, id.).

llere, respondent had made no ad-
mlsslons. ln laet, he afflrmatlvely de-
nled any "lntentlonal or wllful"
misconduct. Wrlle that denlal may
not have been sulflclent to controvert
eharger that he had vldlated DR g-

102, whlch coecern3 attorneys' Ildu-
clary and- record-keeplng
responslbllltles (see, Matter ol ltonls,
124 AD2d 126; Motter ol luerson, 5l
AD2d 122),lt dld gtve rlse to a quer-
tlon ag to whether respondent vlolat-
ed DR t- 102(AX4), whlch war clted
by the Commlttee and has been held
to reqtrlre h rhowlng ol lntent to de-
fraud, decelve or mlsreprerent ([/ot-
ter ol Altomerlonos, 160 AD2d 96).
Accordlngly, lt eannot be tald that the
Comrnlttee'r charges ol mlsconduct
were completely
"uncontroverted."

Further, because the Appeliate Dlvl-
slon dld not state the reason lor lts
lnterlm ruspenslon order, there ls no
way ol knowlng whether lts decltlon
was predlcated on the uncontroverted
allegatlons that DR 9-102 had been
vlolated or wer lnstead premlsed on
the clalmed vlolatlon ol DR l-
102(AX4), ar to whlch there was con-
slderable dlspute. 'l'hut, we cannol
now delermlne whether the turpen-
slon order war lcmed ln compllance
wllh Matter of Podlllo (supm).

Becauce lt ls lmposslble to deter-

mlne whether the Appellate Dlvlslon
acied wlthln the fuldellnes set lorth
ln Podtlla, we eonclude that the
courl'c lemporaqy Suspenslon order
must be reversed and the matter re-
mltted to that court lor further pro-
ceedlngs conslslent wlth thls oplnlon.
ln vlew ol thls dlsposltlon, we do nol
reach tespondent's alternatlve argu-
ment that the Appellate Dlvlslon's ln-
terlm ruspentlon order was lmproper
because no provlslon wat made lor a
reasonably prompt post-suspenslon
hearlng. llowever, lnasmuch ar the
matter lr to be remltted, lt ls worth-
whlle to note that nelther the Appel-
late Dlvlslon Rules governlng lnterlm
suspenslone (22 NYCRR 603.4[el,
691.4[l|, 806,4tt|, 1022.19[[) nor the
speclllc order lesrred ln thls ease pro-
vlde lor a prompt post-ruspenslon
hearlng. Some actlon to correct thls
omlsslon seems warranled (see, Borry
0 Barchi,443 US 66-68; Gercfienfeld o.
Justlce of the Supreme Courl, 641 F
Supp l4l9).

Accordlngly, the order oi the Appel-
late Dlvklon rhould be modllled,
wlthout costs, by vacatlngl ro much ol
the order as suspended petltloner
lrom the practlce ol law pendlng the
outcome ol dlsclpllnary proceedlngs,
and the matter remltted to the Appel-
late Dlvlslon, Second Department, lor
lurther proceedlngs ln- aceordance
wlth the oplnlon hereln.

a
Order rnodlfied, rlilrout eorfr, and
nallcr remltted to the Appellate Dl-
vhlon, Sccorrd bepartmeit, lor fur.
ther proccedlnlr ln eecordtnce
wlth thc oplnlon hereln. Oplnlon
Pe: Curlem. Chlcl Judjc lVechtler
and Jddre. Kiyt, Tltone, llaneocl,
Bellaeore end Yerewlch eoneur.
Jud6c Slmon; loot no prrt.
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90-00315 Atty.

In the Matter of Doris L. Sassower,
a suspentletl attonrey.

Grievance Conunittee for the Ninth
Judicial District, petitiorrer;

Doris L. Sassower, respondent.

By decision and order of this court dated December 14,1989, the petitioner was
ordered to institute and prosecute a disciplinary proceeding against the respondent. By further
order of this court dated October 18, 1990, the petitiorrer's rnotion to direct the respondent to
subrnit to an examirration by a qualified medical expert in ortler to ascertain whether the
respondent is incapacitated from the practice of law by reason of mental infirmity or illness, was
granted. By order of this court dated June 14, 1991, the respondent was imrnediately suspended
until further order of this court, resulting from her failure to cornply with this court's order
directing her to subrnit to a psychiatric exarrrination.

The petitioner now applies ex parte for an order holding the pending disciplinary
proceeding in abeyance based upon the respondent's failure to subrnit to the court ordered
psychiatric evaluation.

Upon the papers filed in support of the application, it is

ORDERED that the application is denied; and it is further,

MATTER OF SASSOWER, DORIS L.
Aprrl l,1992

lc-r Ir

Page 1.



ORDERED that the petitioner Grievance Committee is directed to proceed
the pending disciplinary proceeding during the course of which the respondent, should she
inclined, may raise the issue of her alleged incapacity as a potential defense.

MANGANO, P.J., THOMPSON, BRACKEN, SULLMN and HARWOOD, JJ., concur.

ENTER:

with
be so

u :l::Tr{h
::$l 

t-'ne Utffi : il':ffi Ji mv nano anrr ar{ixerJ rhe sear or

Jd#,M: Cletl

fuIARTIN I-{, BROWNSTTIN

Martin H. Brownstern
Clerk

April 1, 1992
MATTER OF SASSOWER, DORIS L.

Page 2.
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March 6,1992

CONF TDENTIAL

Honorable Guy James Mangano
Presiding Justice
Appellate Division
Second Department
45 Monroe Place
Brooklyn, NY 11201

RE: Matter of Doris L. Sassower
A Suspended Attorney

Dear Presiding Justice l'langano:

At its meeting held on February 27, 1992 the Grievance .
Commi ttee for the Ninth Judicial District unanimously voted
that application be made to this Court to hold in abeyance a

disciplinary proceeding pending against Doris L. Sassower.

The background of this matter is as follows:

By 0rder of this Court, dated June 14, 1991, respondent, Doris
L. Sassower, was suspended from the practice of law for an
indefini te period . The suspens ion resul ted from respondent I s
failure to comply r.rith an earlier order of the Appellate
Division dated October 18, 1990, that she submit to a
psychiatric examination to determine if she is incapacitated
from practicing 1aw, by reason of mental infirmi ty pursuant to
Section 691,13(b)(1) of the Rules Governing the Conduct of
Attorneys lzz NYCRR 6e1.13(b)(t11.

'Judicial District as a result of testimony gi ven byJudr.claI Drstrlct as a result ot testrmony 81ven Dy
respondentts own psychiatrist, Theodore Cherbul iez, M.D. , in
proceeding before Honorable Samuel Fredmanl Justice of the

ict. The !-uf2glupreme Court for the Ninth Judici.al District. The jll2ele
uch proceeding was t-o determine whether respondent should.

held -in Anfe-me't and/or-FE ve stnc*Tions moosed asainst her
or retusrnS fo F nama
reslaw v. rect10n of the Court notwi thstanding

substitute counsel had been retained.

I

pondent exami ned had been b rought on by
the Grievance Commi ttee for the Ninth

S

v
e motion to have re
der to Show Cause b

of
be

T
0

h
r

in an action in whi ch

& "q 'lr



Honorable Guy James Mangano March 6, l99Z

In the summer of 1989, rcspondent had been voluntari 1y confined
to Si lver Hi ll Foundation, 3tr institution in Connecticut for
treatment of a condition which, Dr. Cherbuliez testified before
Justice Fredman in April 1990, resulted in Sassowerrs suffering
fromtrmajor depression.'r tle also testified, among other
things, that at times her reasoning was substantially abnormal
and that he had seen her extremely unstable and variable in her
state of mind and mood.

At the t ime of hi s test imony, Dr. Cherbul iez recommended tha t
any lega1 matters in which respondent was involved be adjourned
for another sixty days "to safeguard her convalescence and
avoid a relapse."

Justice Fredman proceeded and ultimately, by Decision and 0rder
dated June 24, 1991, s?nctioned respondent in the sum of
$9 r042.00, di recting that she pay such amount to her former
client, Mrs. Breslaw, whose matrimonial file respondent kept
for months after the Court directed that she return it. In
June 1991, the Grievance Commi ttee for the Ninth Judicial
District Commi ttee authorized a sua sponte complaint against
respondent based upon the imposifT6n-tT-Einctions by Justice
Fredman, The complaint is pending.

With respect to the suspension irnposed against respondent by
the Appellate Division (Order of June 14,1991), this Court
thereafter by further Order dated July 15, 1991, denied
respondent I s motion to vacate and/or modify its Decision and
0rder of June 14r 1991. The Court of Appeals of the State of
New York by order dated September 10, 1991, denied Leave to
Appeal to Doris L. Sassower.

Respondent, Doris L, Sassower, has failed to comply with the
Order of the Appel late Di vi s ion that she submi t to the
psychiatric exanination, the Order of Suspension
notwi thstanding.

By 0rder of the Appellate Division dated December 14, 1989, the
Grieyance Committee for the Ninth Judicial District had been
authorized to institute a discipl inary proceeding against
respondent. Charges were served pursuant thereto in Februa ry
1990, alleging in essence:
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deed which
whi ch her
to the

Z , Di shoneSty, f raud, decei t or mi srepre-
sentation in improperly serving a document on a

bank purpor t i ng to be a 'rcha rg i ng I i en.rl

3. Overreachi ng and engag ing in conduct
involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or
misrepresentation concerning the recording of a

Confession of Judgment against a client.

4 . Improper servi ng of wha t purported to be a

Charging Lien wi th respect to the allegations in
Charge Three.

5. Overreaching in the billing of a client.

By 0rder of this Court dated and entered on Noyember 1, 1990,
Honorable l'{ax H. Galf unt was appointed Special Ref eree wi th
respect to the disciplinary proceeding authorized against Doris
L. Sassower .

In addition, the Grievance Committee for the Ninth Judicial
District has two pending sua sponte complaints. The first, as
set forth above, irthorizEil-in-f,ffi 1s91, is based on the
sanctions imposed by Justice Fredman. The second complaint,
which was sent to respondent by letter dated July 5, 1991'
alleges that respondent has been guilty of violating the Order
of Suspension daled June 14r 1991, P€rsonally servel on her on
June 10,1991, by pernitting a Notice of Appeal to be filed on
or about June 20,1991, in the appeal of an election law suit
in which she was appearing pro bono, to 8o out with the name
Doris L. Sassower, P.C. on the blueback.

This Committee brought on the original Motion to have
respondent examined by a psychiatrist to determine if she is
incipacitated by reason of mental infirmitY: In view of the
fact that there has been no determination wi th respect thereto
based on respondentts failure to comply, the Grievance
Commi ttee foi the Ninth Judicial District requests that the
underlying disciplinary proceeding be held in abeyance if and

1) A failure to promptly deliver a

she was holding as an escrow agent
client was entitled to receive, due
existence of a fee dispute.
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unti I respondent compl ies wi th
Di vislon dated 0ctober 18, 1990
psychiatric examination and it
incapacitated.

Ma rch 26 , I 992

the 0rder of the Appellate
that she submit to the

is determined that she is not

Since it has not been resolved as to whether respondent has the
capacity to adequately defend herself in a disciplinary
proceeding, the Grievance Commi ttee for the Ninth Judicial
District does not believe that she can be compelled to 8o
forward. Nor in the Committee's view, would it be appropriate
under the circumstances to do so.

Accordingl/, the Committee requests that the Appellate
Division, Second Department hold the disciplinary proceeding in
abeyance on the conditions proposed herein. Further, subject
to the Court holding in abeyance the di scipl inary proceeding
against Doris L. Sassower r oD the condi tions proposed, the
Grieyance Committee for the Ninth Judicial District will close
the two additional pending files it has against respondent.
These files would be reopened if and when the Court is
satisfied that the disciplinary proceeding can go forward.

Respectful ly subm i t ted ,

Gu"-fW
Gary L. Casel la

GLC/meh

cc: Edward I. Sumber, Esq.
Cha i rman



DORIS L. SASSOWER

263 SOUNDV|EW AVENUE . WHIIE Pt-AlNS. N Y. ro6OG . 9tal99'r.td77 . FAX: 9rar6B4 655d

BY FAX: 9L4-949-0997

June 15, 1,992

Gary L. Case11a, Chief Counsel
Grievance Committee, 9th Judicial District
399 Knollwood Road
White Plains, New York l-0603

RE: A11 Pendincr Disciplinarv Matters

Dear Mr. Casella:

This is to confirm that over the past weeks since the Russakoff
case was decided by the Court of Appeals, r discussed with you in
several conversations my request that you consent to voluntary
vacatur of my interim suspension order--in effect now more than
one vear.

A11 such requests were rejected by you out of hand, with the
statemenL that I would trhave to make a motion". Additionally, in
connection with such motion as you stated I would trhave to makerr,
you have also refused to consent to ny request for an immediate
interim stay of my suspension for reasons set forth in the
Russakoff Court of Appeals' decisj-on pending the motion.

You further refused my request for a stay of all pending
discipf inary matters, notwithstanding such refusal was
inconsistent with the position you yourself only recently
presented to the Appellate Division asking the Court to hold in
abeyance disciplinary proceedings against me by reason of the
extant suspension Order.

You further refused to consent to a stay of such disciplinary
matters to permit the disposition of Iitigation before the
Appellate Division (inter alia, Breslaw and Wolstencroft.--which
matters would be directly affected by decisions in those eases.
You also refused to consent to a stay by reason of my present
time constraints occasioned by my personal engagement in the
presentation of such matters before the Appellate Division. As
to all sueh requests, you stated you would not only refuse to
consent, but would also not agree not to oppose.



Gary Casella, Chief Counsel Page Two June 15, t992

I ask you to confirm the foregoing as a true and correct
statement. If I do not hear from you to the contrary by return
fax, it will be understood that you do not in any way disagree
with the above statement, and I shall proceed aecordlngly.

DLS/er

DORIS L. SASSOWER
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GAr1Y L CASELLA
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EY FAlt AND I'tAIr June I5, lggz

CONFIDENTIAT

Ms. Doris t. Sassower
283 Soundview Auenue
Irlh.ite plains, New york I0606

Dear lts. Sassower:

,'e are in receipt by FAx of your retter aated June 15, 1992.
As you are aware, the Order of the Appellate Di,ision, secondDepartment d"I99 

- 
-r"1g. 1 , rggi-h;;"ai'.5lt*a that vou submi tresponsive Dapers within forrrreen airi-j;;r'oF'.f,I"date of srrchorder or rro-ve''oith ;;;il.; to ilre irrnigrs wrthrn src.h perrocr.

basls to yortr requestis no
a set

,1\<:cordingly, there
Russakoff involves
In conclusionr\
no basis to your

(i 
",

fgT^q stay. Furrher,dlfferent than yours.

eq

G&
Gary I,. Casella
Chief Counsel
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DORIS L. SASSOWER
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By Paxr 949-0997

June 15, L992

cary Casella, chief Counsel
Grievance Committee
399 Knollwood Road
White Plains, New york LOGo3

Dear Mr. Casella:

This is to confirm tfrat you have refused to identify specificallyin what way .you disagree with my ,portrayal of events*, a-sreferred to in your letter of June ls, 1ggz. your officepersonnel, ttGinnytt and rtJanetrt, both conf irmed that you recel-vedmy faxed request for such detail, but that you would notelaborate on it.
when r asked for confirmation that (a) you had, in fact,received my request; and that (b) you would- not respond to it;each one initially stated she would fax such confirmation to ,..After waiting sufficient time, I finally learned from rJanetn
that she had been told by you that she was not authorized toprovide me with the requested confirmation
r consider the bald statement contained ln your June 15, Lgg2fax-letter to be thoroughly unprofessional-land evidence thatyour desire to mislead the court continues unabated.

rn view of all that has transpired in connection with yourunethical procurement of a void suspension order against m6, ibelieve your unsubstantiated claim to be further pioof of yourunfitness for the important public office you ho1d.

Very truly yours,

TtrY$*o*a*
DORIS L. SASSOWER

DLS/er

d. "l{ -3"
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June 21, 1991

l{on. l'lark H. Galfunt
216 Beach l43rd Street
Neponsi t, New York I 1694

Re: Ma tter of Dori s L. Sassower

Dear Judge Galfunt:

Enclosed is a copy of an Order of the Appellate Divi
Second Department dated June 14, l99l suspending respondent,
L. Sassower from the practlce of 1aw based on her failure to
with an earlier Order of the Court dated 0ctober 18,1990 dir
that she submit to a medical examlnation to determine tf she
incapac i ta ted .

This matter ls brought to your attentlon since it will of
course result in the underlying disciplinary proceeding continuing
to be held in abeyance.

Respectfully,

sion,
Doris
compl y
ecting
is

Gary L. Casella
Chi ef Counsel

GLC/1r
cc: Eli Vigliano, Esq.

Attorney for Respondent
Ene losure

& ,,7
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GUY JAMES MANGANO, P.J,
WILLIAM C. THOMPSON
LAWRENCE J. BRACKEN
THOMAS R. SULLIVAN
STANLEY HARWOOD, JJ.

90-003i5 Atty.

In the Matter of Doris L. Sassower, a
suspended attomey.

Grievance Cornmitte for the Ninth Judicial
District, petitioner;

Doris L. Sassower, respondent.

DECISION .t ORDER ON MOTION

Applications by the respondent for an order, inter alia, extending her time to
answer or move *ith r"sp"ct to the petition and supplemental petitions p-endurg. against her;
transferring all matters pending against her in thii court to the 4Ppellate Division, First
Depaltrnerrl; and clirecting the Clerk of this Court to mail her copies o{ ."ITt designated fapers
which gave rise to this coirrt's ex parte order of April l, 1992, denying the Grievance Committee's
applicalion to hold in abeyance the disciplinary proceeding peqdryB.pgainst lr9. qqd for c-opies of
the papers submittecl by the Grievance Committee in support of the "original Petition" calling for
her suspension.

Upon the papers filed in support of the motion and the papers submitted in reply
thereto, it is

ORDERED that the applications are granted only to the extent that the

responclent's time to answer or move with respect to- the charges 
-containecl^in 

the petition and

supplernental petition pending against.her is e;rtended for a period of 14 days frorn the date of this

order, with no further extensions; and it is further,

ORDERED that the applications are denied in all other resPects.

l, MAfrnN H. BROWNSIEIN, Clerk of the Apperrate Division ol the Supreme B[F.,,o.
Seomd Judicial Departmenl, do he.rggypertity that I have compared ttris copfltltli ""'
frreongkralliledinmyotficeon JUN 41992 rnOtt'at
thb copy h a conect transcription of said onginal. 

- - tlnt
H ffih1$ffiiJ,dfll$$xm'J:l',,; 

r,,no,no affixed rhe *' fiiARflw H. BRC'/{NsIHil
- Martin H. Brownstein

MANGANdiHftYhlffiffi Bffi $H#q#+|$, s uLLIvAN and HARWooD, IJ, concur

MATTER OF sAssoweffbozus r-.--
June 4,1992

J U

Clerk
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June 11, 1992

CONF IDENTIAI,

Ms . Iloris L. Sassower
283 Soundview Avenue
Itlhi te P1a ins , New York 10606

Dear Ms. Sassower:

This will confirm that we received today your transmission
by FAx.

We have not taken any sworn statements or made any tape
recordings of any potential witnesses who will testify in the
disciplinary proceeding. Any informal notes taken of an
interview are not available to you.

You are not entitled to information concerning the internal
workings of the Committee in these matters.

Very truly yours,

914-949-4540

Q o*y[€-*P,.---
Gary L. Case11a
Chief Counsel

5( " {. 1"
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Bv Fax: 949-0997

June 11, 1992

Gary Casella, Chief Counsel
Grievance Committee
399 Knollwood Road
White Plains, New York l-0603

Dear Mr. Casella:

Without prejudice to any and all objections, jurisdictional and
otherwise, I hereby confirm my telephone request for copies of:

l-. Any and all exculpatory information in the custody,
possession or control of your office concerning me or any of the
pending charges or complaints initiated against me by you as
Chief Counsel on behalf of the Comrnittee, sua sponte or
otherwise, which may aid in rny defense or might materially affect
its outeome.

2. Any and all statements made by prospective witnesses,
relative thereto concerning each and every pending charge or
complaint made against iler whether such statements were made
under oath or otherwise, whether signed by them or not, whether
in written form or in the form of tape recordinqs, transcripts,
notes or memoranda, including notes or memoranda thereof as to
interviews of such persons, whether such interviews were
conducted in person, by telephone or other electronie device, or
otherwise, by you or any other person connected with your office
or in its employ or associated in any other way therewith,

3 . As to each of the foregoing items, please i'dentify
whether same was submitted to the Committee, if so, the date
thereof, the date on which action was taken by the Committee,
and the specific action taken on that date.

P1ease further advise whether all of the materials I supptied to
you were presented and reviewed by the members of your Committee,
the dates of such presentment and review, and the names of
Committee members on such occasions, if any.

Your prompt response and cooperation would be appreciated.

ff"y'fr'='
/)*-' / W- i-tyv!----
DORIS L. SASSOWER

DLS/er
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CFIOSgWEST OFFICE CENTEF|

399 KNOLL\^/OC)D FI(),AD - SUITE 2OO
WHITE PLAIN9. N. Y. 10603

914-949-4540

January 15, 1991

Efi vigliano, Ese.
125O Central Park Avenue
P.O. Box 310
Yonkers, New York lO7O4

Re: Matter of Doris Sassower,
an Attorney

Dear Mr. Vigliano:

We are in r:eceipt of- your let-t.er dated January 1o,
1991.

As you know, the order of the Appellate Divisiorr,
Second Department, directing tl-rat your client, Doris
Sassower, be examined is dated October 1O, 1990.

On December 17, 1990, in a telephone conversation you
advised that you might have a problem with the Appellate
Division's Order. Ilowever, on January 3, I991-, you furtl-rer
stated, in a phone eonversation that you were waiting to hear
from Dr. Scher to set a date for your client, Doris Sassower,
to be examined. This chronology is contrary to that which
you set forth in your January 1o, 1991, letter.

The Grievance Committee does not and will not agree
to your request for a vacatur of the Appellate Division,s
order and dismissal of the proceeding.

In a letter dated December 17,1990, which f sent to
you Deeember 31, 1990, was set forth as the date by which
your arrangements were to have been made for your client to
be examined by Dr. Scher.

&'L-/ 
ri



rSr

Eli vigliano, Esg.
Page 2
January 15, 1991

It appears at this time that you are attempting to
delay and obstruct the Appellate Division's order.

Since you have not secured a stay of the Appellate
Division's order, unless arrangements are made by January 23,
1-991, for your client to be examined by Dr. scher, w€ will
move her inmediate suspension, based on her failure to
cooperate and to comply with the court's order.

Very truly yours,

GLC/vem
CERTIFIED MAIL - R.R.R.
# P 163 221, 054 and ordinary Mail

Go-r1r (--'1. t
cary L.' Casella



ELI VIGLIANO
@,rror,,", or 3o*

BY FAX to 914,/949-O997 and MAIL

CENTRAL PARK PROFESSIONAL BLDG.

1250 CENTRAL PARK AVENUE
P.O. BOX 310

YONKERS, NEW YORK 10704
(9141 423-0732

FAX (914) 423-8964

PRIVTLEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL

January 10, 199L

Gary Casella, Esg.
Chief Counsel, Grievance Conmittee
Ninth Judicial District
399 Knollwood Road, Suite 200
White Plains, New York l-0603

Re:9O-OO315

Dear Mr. Casella:

Following up our recent conversation, I discussed with
Dr. Mark Scher his scheduling of respondentrs examination
sometime next week so as to render the psychiatric evaluation
called for under the order of the Appellate Division dated
October 18, I99O.

After that discussi-on, however, I further reviewed the
Decision and order of the Appellate Division directing said
examination, which Order rests on Section 691.13(b)(I) of the
Rules of the Appetlate Division, Second Dept.

I have concluded that there are serious
jurisdictional, substantive and procedural grounds, which, Ers a
courtesy to you and the Committee, I am bringing to your
attention before making a motion addressed thereto. I believe
you may agree to a voluntary vacatur of said order and dismissal
of this proceeding for the following reasons:

A. This is a proceeeding under paragraph (b) (1) where
it is the Grievance Committee that is seeking suspension by
reason of the attorneyrs alleged disability unrelated to any such
claim by the respondent attorney in a pending disciptinary
proceeding. Clearlyr you have not followed the procedure called
for under the operative provision contemplating that the
Grievance Comrnittee will institute an independent plenarv

4. "f -L"



ELI VIGLIANO

Gary Casella, Esq Page Two January 1O, 1991-

proceeding by petition to determine the attorneyrs alleged
lncapacity. That procedure assures adequate input by the
attorney involved and appropriate opportunity to contest the
charges. Indeed, in the interest of fairness to the allegedly
disabled attorney, he is even assured of appointment of counsel
under paragraph (b) (2), if appropriate.

However, you, instead, have proceeded by motion brought
on by Order to Show Cause and a supporting affirmation, ds if
this were a proceeding under paragraph (c) (1), applicable only
rrwhen respondent clairns disability during course of proceeditgtt
and contends by reason thereof that such disability I'makes it
impossible for the respondent adequately to defend himselftt. As
you know, this was not the case here, and your proceeding is,
therefore, marred by a plainly fatal due process flaw-

B. There are, in addition, a number of other critical
infirmities. Inter alia, it may be noted that under paragraph
(b) ( 1) , if the Court decides to direct an exarninatiorr of the
allegedly disabled attorney, that operative rule contemplates
that it will be by rrgualified medical experts as this Court shall
designater' (emphasis added), and not by one physician selected by
the attorney for the Grievance Committee in some undisclosed,
unrestricted manner, without any input by the attorney involved
or her physician, and with no reguirement that said attorney even
be furnished a copy of the evaluation to be rendered.

It is respectfully subrnitted that an attorneyrs
professional Iife should not depend upon the opinion of a
physician whose ski1l, competence and independence are unknown to
the attorney affected and who is unilaterally selected by a
partisan advocate, rather than, ds the rule requires, "as
designated by the Courtrr. It is also objectionable that a

partisan advocate, such as You, should be made privy to
privileged and confidential physicianrs report of a psychiatric
evaluation, without regard for the normal safeguards applicable
in adversarial litigation. Such safeguards must be provided
before f will permit my client to subrnit to any such examination.



ELI VIGLIANO

Gary Casella, Esq. Page Three January 1O, 1991

If, after the Committee reviews this letter, you were
to be instructed to commence properly an independent proceeding,
with the reguired Petition, ds reguired by law, and if an
examination was thereafter properly ordered by the Court, I would
expect the following minimum protections to be afforded:

(a ) the physician's report
forwarded directly to the Court;

would be sealed and

(b) a fu1l and complete copy of the report would be
furnished to me on behalf of my client, and

(c) the only other copy be retained by Dr. Scher and
not replicated, unless ordered by the Court on notice to [€, or
by my written consent;

(d) that if necessary, I be afforded the opportunity to
submit rebuttal medical evidence as deemed appropriate on my
clientrs behalf within thirty (30) days after release to counsel
of a copy of the report.

The aforesaid deficiencies inherent in this proceeding
require vacatur of the Courtrs October 18, 199O Order and its
dismissal as a matter of law. Rather than embarassing you and
your Committee with an otherwise unavoidable burden on the
Courtrs time, I request your stipulation thereto. Should your
consent not be forthcoming after you have had this letter
reviewed by your Committee, f will have no alternative but to
take Iegal steps for appropriate relief, seeking sanctions,
including aII counsel fees and expenses related thereto, by
reason of the defective and unfounded proceeding commenced by you
on behalf of the Grievance Committee to be submitted as
further evidence of retaliatory and invj.dious prosecution of this
most unfairly treated respondent. 

-\-l
Y€ryl fruly yours,

\/[t,l(')({/__l-_-
rf,r rirrdfaNo

Ev/gd
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SUPEME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
appnlmrE olvtsto
fn the Matter of Doris L. Sassower,
An Attorney and Counselor-at-Law,

GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE FOR THE NTNTH JUDIC]AL DTSTRTCT,

Petitioner,

DORIS L. SASSOWER,

Respondent.

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE FOR VACATUR AND INTERTM STAY

DORIS L. SASSOWER.ff?

Ner Address: '*{o" Pro Se

285 SOtfndVlgW *VqnUe OfJice and Po'st Office Address, Telephone

lYhttg Plains, N. Y. 10608 si€EtfttlttFit?r ' TElif;frFEOeR

(9r4) 9er-L677 re
{eEne$

To

^,t,rrrar,r) 
*

Service of a copy of the within is hereby admitted.

f)ated,

Attorney(s) for

Sir:-Please take notice
E xorrcEorExrnY

that the within is a (certiJied) true copy of a
duly entered in the office of the clerk of the within named court on
O NoTTcEoTSETTLEMENT

l9

that an order
settlement to the HON.
of the within named court, at
on

Dated,

of which the within is a true copy will be presented for
one of the judges

M,

Yours, etc.

DOR|S L. SASSOWER, tr].

19 at

New Addross!
r'it*


